
 

 

 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Monday, 10 June 2024 
Time: 4.30 p.m. 

Venue: Mandela Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   South Tees NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account for 
2023/2024 
 
Representatives of the South Tees NHS Foundation Trust will 
be in attendance to present the Trust’s draft Quality Account 
for 2023/2024.  
 

 3 - 86 

4.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust - 
Quality Account for 2023/2024 
 
Representatives of TEWV NHS Foundation Trust will be in 
attendance to present the Trust’s draft Quality Account for 
2023/2024. 
 

 87 - 168 

5.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday, 31 May 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors E Clynch (Chair), J Walker (Vice-Chair), J Banks, L Hurst, D Jackson, 
M McClintock, J McConnell, J Nicholson, M Nugent, S Platt, J Ryles, S Tranter and 
G Wilson. 
 
 

Page 1



 

Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn, 01642 729742, chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 1 of 83 
 

 

Quality Account 

2023/2024 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Page 2 of 83 
 

 

 
Table of Contents 
 

1. Statement on quality from the chief executive of the NHS foundation trust DRAFTED. NEEDS APPROVAL BY SH 4 

2. Priorities for improvement and statements of assurance from the Board 5 

2.1 Priorities for improvement 5 
a. Review of progress with the quality priorities defined for improvement in 2023/24 5 

Patient safety quality priorities 5 
1. Positive safety culture. COMPLETE 5 
2. Learning from incidents, claims and inquests. COMPLETE 6 
3. Medication safety and optimising the benefits of ePMA. COMPLETE 8 

Clinical effectiveness quality priorities 11 
1. Lea
[...]
 organisation would address 

my concern” in the annual NHS staff survey above 58%.  
 
Progress  
 
The Trust successfully implemented PSIRF on 29 January 2024, with colleagues engaging positively in 
relevant education and training as set out within national standards.  The Trust also went live with the 
national Learning from Patient Safety Events (LFPSE) reporting platform on 20 November 2023 and 
incident reporting levels have remained consistent. 
 
Work is ongoing to meet the training requirements of PSIRF and the National Patient Safety Syllabus. 
Oversight training for senior leaders and the Board has been arranged and plans are in place to introduce 
Level 1 Patient Safety Training to all staff as part of an e-learning mandatory training course. Accredited 
external investigation training was arranged for key colleagues to attend in March 2024.   
   
There has been focused work throughout the year to reduce the number of historical open incidents held 
on Datix and to ensure that new incidents reported are reviewed, actioned and closed in a timely way.  
Approximately 2500 incidents are reported monthly within the Trust, and at the beginning of 2023 there 
were 2655 incidents open on the system, indicating that the management of incidents was not always 
timely.  At the end of March 2024, this has reduced to 1537 open incidents (see figure 1).  Work continues 
to ensure effective incident management processes within the organisation. 
 

Page 9



 

 

Page 8 of 83 
 

 

     
Figure 1: Number of open incidents on Datix January 2023 – March 2024.  

 
Work is planned to produce quarterly reports from patient safety, patient experience, and clinical 
effectiveness data to triangulate information and identify themes to influence local and Trust wide actions 
and learning. The Trust Patient Safety Partners are to assist in an audit programme of key safety 
metrics. Demonstrating improvements in practice following safety incidents using audit is a key part 
[...]
NHS at least £98 million 
and contribute to the loss of more than 1700 lives annually. NHS England maintains that increased uptake 
of electronic prescribing and medicines administration (ePMA) systems by trusts would correspond with a 

Page 10



 

 

Page 9 of 83 
 

 

30% reduction in medication errors compared to traditional methods, and a similar reduction in patient 
adverse drug events.  
 
We are working to increase medication safety and optimise the benefits of ePMA. The implementation of 
ePMA in the Trust commenced in June 2022, starting on the Older Persons Medicine Ward and since then 
it has been gradually rolled out more widely, engaging with each of the clinical teams along the way to 
ensure patient safety (see figure 2). ePMA is currently live using the Better Meds system on 51 inpatient 
wards and clinical areas, with work ongoing to implement this within Outpatients and the Neonatal Unit. 
Theatres have also gone live with the CHA-A system which is also due to be implemented in Critical Care 
for infusion medication in 2024/25.  
  
Aims 
 
At the beginning of 2023/24 we planned to: 
 

 Reduce the numbers of omitted doses of prescribed medications. These are prescribed doses of 
medicine that are not given. The aim was to ensure the reason for omission was recorded, and the 
reason for omission was addressed quickly and appropriately, e.g. when a drug was not available 
on the ward, this was sourced from the emergency drug store or Pharmacy, particularly in relation 
to critical medicines.  

 Improve antimicrobial stewardship across the organisational to promote and monitor the judicious 
use of antimicrobials to preserve their future effectiveness. Antibiotic stewardship is the effort to 
measure and improve how antibiotics are prescribed by clinicians and used by patients.  

 Improve the quality of prescribing medications.  
 Reduce allergy related incidents. 
 Improve the recording of venous thromboembolism (VTE) risk assessments and app
[...]
ch will enable patient involvement in key meetings 
and service development. Recruitment to the children and young persons (CYP) involvement bank 
and CYP involvement activities will commence in 2024.  

 Co-created a leaflet with patients and Healthwatch South Tees to inform patients, carers, families 
and staff of the Patient Experience and Involvement Strategy.  

 Developed a poster to be displayed in Emergency Department (ED) waiting areas to inform other 
patients and visitors about the reasons for substance misuse, to support an improvement in attitude 
towards those attending ED. This was suggested by service users and volunteers at North 
Yorkshire Horizons. An addiction awareness video has also been created to share with staff in the 
organisation to support with training.   

 Shared different designs for the new Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) at James Cook University 
Hospital (JCUH) with 25 patients in Redcar UTC and used their feedback to select the designs. 

 Engaged with patients regarding research and innovation. Patients have reviewed materials ahead 
of ovarian cancer research projects, giving feedback and suggesting changes. The Research and 
Innovations Team have also worked with patients regarding lost property in hospital and the use 
of patient property boxes to reduce this. A pilot of boxes on three wards is starting on 1 April 2024. 

 Started to review complaints to identify if a Family Liaison Officer would be appropriate to support 
patients, carers, and families through an investigation, and ensure they are kept updated and 
involved.   

 
Internal Groups and Meetings 
 
Patient stories continue to be presented at Trust Board, Patient Experience Steering Group, and Council 
of Governor meetings highlighting the impact the stories have had on the Trust and the changes made.  
 
Colleagues leading work on patient experience and involvement and bereavement services now attend 
Collaborative Board meetings to inform staff of the Patient Ex
[...]
ernal and external, including people with lived experience to form our 
strategic group.  

 Develop a staff survey, seeking clarity on the key mental health experiences of staff that need 
attention.  

 Conduct focus groups with people who have lived experience of mental health needs and treatment 
within our Trust. 

 
We aimed to achieve the following measures of success: 
 

 To increase the percentage of patients attending the Emergency Department (ED) at James Cook 
University Hospital (JCUH) and the Clinical Decisions Unit (CDU) at Friarage Hospital (FHN) who 
receive a completed mental health triage following the Royal College of Emergency Medicine 
‘Mental Health in Emergency Departments’ guidance.   

 To increase the number of staff working in ED at JCUH and the Acute Medical Unit at FHN who 
have received mental health training. 

 
 
 Page 20



 

 

Page 19 of 83 
 

 

Progress  
 
The Mental Health Strategy has been developed, approved and 
published on the intranet. The focus is to develop, improve, learn from, 
and enhance the provision of mental health care for our patients, 
alongside their physical health needs. 
 
The Strategic Mental Health Group is established with agreed terms 
of reference and membership. Oversight and governance is via the 
Health Inequalities Steering Group. The Mental Health Strategy Group 
brings together colleagues from clinical services and subject matter 
experts regarding safeguarding, the Mental Capacity Act and 
Deprivation of Liberty safeguards, and patient safety.  
 
Further actions undertaken include identifying a range of 
organisational mental health assessment tools, to facilitate the 
identification of individual priorities within clinical services which will be 
governed by the Mental Health Strategy Group.  
 
Together with the Patient Experience Team we have organised a 
questionnaire for patients, asking how best to support their mental 
health when in hospital. We also organised focus groups at Jame
[...]
April 2023 – March 2024.  

 
Summary and plans for ongoing work  
 
There has been good progress with the initial work and we have published our Mental Health Strategy. 

We have established a Strategic Mental Health Group to provide strategic and operational leadership as 

we implement the strategy and mental health improvement plan. There has been demonstrable 

improvement in mental health risk assessments in ED. To further improve the care of patients in ED, 

Psychiatry Liaison are planning to review how many patients with a mental health presentation abscond 

or leave before they have completed a mental health assessment. The purpose is to develop and provide 

a booklet, as recommended by RCEM, to patients at triage about the Psychiatry Liaison role and what 

they can do to help. It will provide useful contact numbers in the event they still do not wish to stay in the 

department and have the mental capacity to decide to leave.  

Key next steps are to: 

 Continue to monitor our measures of success regarding appropriate mental health triage in ED and 

CDU, and the training of staff in these areas in mental health.  

 Develop a staff survey.  

 Enhance patient involvement. 

 Continue to review mental health assessment tools and other documents to ensure these 

contribute to safe and effective care.  

 Improve mental health training compliance in ED.  

 
 
3. Shared decision making and goals of care. COMPLETE 
 
People want to be more involved in decisions about their health and care.  Shared decision making 
ensures that people are supported to be as involved in the decision-making process as they would wish.  
 

Shared decision-making means people are supported to understand the care, treatment, and support 
options available and the risks, benefits, and consequences of those options, in addition to making 
decisions about a preferred choice of action, based on evidence based, good quality information and their 
personal preferences. Goals of ca
[...]
involved in agreeing goals of care at end of life. Quarterly audits of DNACPR 
discussions and documentation have started and future audits in clinical areas will facilitate immediate 
feedback to staff to improve DNACPR shared decision making with patients in those areas. 
 
Work has started to evaluate patient experience of shared decision making on some specialist pathways 
of care. The data will be used to identify opportunities to improve the quality of the shared decision-making 
discussions within each pathway, before extending the learning into other areas.  
 
A benchmarking exercise in relation to frailty assessments has identified areas for further work to ensure 
our digital platforms enable staff to improve the assessment and identification of clinical frailty in patients. 
This will be progressed during 2024/25. When increasing frailty is identified, the focus will be on ensuring 
patients are involved in decisions about their care, and that their needs are met via a focused care plan.  
 
During 2024/25, one of our clinical teams Trauma and Orthopaedics is going to develop and pilot the use 
of good quality surgical risk assessment tools to guide shared decision making, and a gap analysis will be 
completed against NICE NG197.     
  

 

  

Page 24



 

 

Page 23 of 83 
 

 

b. Quality priorities defined for improvement in 2024/25. FORMAL APPROVAL AWAITED 

The Trust has agreed the following group Quality Priorities for 2024/25 following a consultation process 
with clinical colleagues at both North Tees and South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trusts and the 
Council of Governors.  

 

Quality Priorities 2024/25 

Patient Safety Clinical Effectiveness Patient Experience 

We will continue to embed our 
Patient Safety Incident 
Response Plans, developing a 
positive safety culture in which 
openness, fairness and 
accountability are the norm 
and ensuring that colleagues 
with the right skills and 
competencies are involved in 
all aspects of the
[...]
............................................................................. 72 

APPENDIX 1: 2023/24 STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES IN 
RESPECT OF THE QUALITY ACCOUNT .............................................................. 73 

APPENDIX 2: GLOSSARY .................................................................................... 75 

APPENDIX 3: STAKEHOLDERS’ VIEWS .............................................................. 81 

 
 
 

  

Page 89



 

4 of 81 
 

Part one 
 

1.1 Welcome to the Quality Account and its purpose 
 
What is a Quality Account? 
A Quality Account is an annual report describing the quality of services provided by a NHS healthcare 
organisation. Quality accounts aim to increase public accountability and drive quality improvements in the 
NHS.  
 
Our Quality Account looks back on how well we have done in the past year at achieving our quality goals.  
 
It also looks forward to the year ahead and defines what our priorities for quality improvement will be and 
how we expect to achieve and monitor them. 
 
The aims of the Quality Account 

1. To help patients and carers make informed choices about healthcare providers 
2. To empower people to hold providers to account for the quality of services 
3. To engage leaders of an organisation in their quality improvement agenda 

 
Who reads the Quality Account? 
Lots of different people read the Quality Account. Some are people who we support through our services, 
their loved ones, colleagues, commissioners, partners and regulating bodies.  
 
We produce our report for anyone who wants to know more about the quality of our services, and how we 
plan to maintain and improve them. 
 
What information can be found in the Quality Account? 
In this document, you will find information about how we measure and review the quality of services that we 
provide. You will also find our priorities for improvement for the year ahead. Like all NHS healthcare 
providers, we focus on th
[...]
y. Our Trust’s incident policy has been re-written and consulted on. PSIRF actively 
supports the use of a greater range of evidence-based tools supporting learning from incidents of all 
severities. Oversight of serious incidents (under the 2015 framework), patient safety incident investigations 
(under PSIRF) and early learning processes have been reviewed to ensure appropriate rigour.  
 

Page 114



 

29 of 81 
 

It was identified that to ensure compliance with the new national learning from patient safety events 
(LFPSE) standards, our Trust required a new incident reporting system and has therefore changed to a 
new system. This gives greater visibility and when optimised and will give the ability to triangulate learning 
from other parts of the reporting systems e.g., complaints. Importantly this system further supports 
monitoring and timely review and response to patient safety incidents.  
 
The patient safety huddle is now embedded as routine practice and is operating effectively. The daily 
huddle reviews all incidents of moderate and above severity and in line with the national PSIR framework, a 
proportionate response is identified. This supports multi-disciplinary engagement, service user, family 
engagement and early learning. 
 
The standard action plan is now embedded and is applied to both serious incidents, patient safety incident 
investigations and early learning processes (now referred to as after-action reviews). Action plans are 
divided into two-parts, local learning and recognising some learning is organisational, the second part will 
feed into an organisational learning plan. This will have oversight from the quality assurance and clinical 
effectiveness team. All previous serious incident action plans from 2021 have been reviewed to ensure the 
evidence of action completion is robust. 
 
Increase the number of staff completing level 1 and 2 training within the national patient safety 
syllabus training. 
 
Level 1 and Level 2 trainin
[...]
 

Appendix 3: Stakeholders’ views 
 
This Appendix contains letters received from our stakeholders in response to the draft Quality Account 
circulated to them in May 2024. 
 
To be inserted following consultation 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 South Tees NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account for 2023/2024
	4 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account for 2023/2024



Minutes of the meeting


People Scrutiny Panel 10 June 2024 
 

 
 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the People Scrutiny Panel was held on Monday, 10 June 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors E Clynch (Chair), J Walker (Vice-Chair), J Banks, D Jackson, 
M McClintock, M Nugent, S Tranter and G Wilson. 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

I Bennett, Deputy Director of Quality & Safety, South Tees Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust  
N Corrigan, Local Democracy Reporter, Evening Gazette 
H Lloyd, Chief Nurse, South Tees Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
R Scrimgour, Compliance Manager, South Tees Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
OFFICERS: D Alaszewski, S Bonner and C Lunn. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillors L Hurst, J McConnell, J Nicholson, S Platt and J Ryles. 

 
24/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
24/2 SOUTH TEES NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT FOR 2023/2024 

 
 The People Scrutiny Panel welcomed the opportunity to consider the South Tees NHS 

Foundation Trust’s draft Quality Account for 2023/2024. 
 
A formal written response, detailing the scrutiny panel’s comments and feedback, needed to 
be submitted to the Trust by Friday, 14 June 2024. 
 
The Trust’s Chief Nurse, Compliance Manager and Deputy Director of Quality were in 
attendance to deliver a presentation, which outlined the priorities for improvement and the 
quality of services at the Trust.  The presentation focused on the following matters: 
 

 University Hospitals Tees. 

 Mental Health Strategy. 

 Maternity Care Quality Commission (CQC). 

 Implementing Patient Safety Incident Response Framework (PSIRF) and Family 
Liaison Officers (FLO). 

 Digital Journey - Electronic Prescribing and Medicine Administration (EPMA) and 
MIYA. 

 South Tees Quality Priorities Update 2023/2024. 

 Drafting and agreeing Quality Priorities for the year as a group. 
 
Members were provided with background information regarding the Quality Account.  It was 

explained that this was an annual undertaking that every Hospital Trust was required to do.  

The document reviewed performance over the last 12 months, focusing on areas such as: 

 Patient safety. 

 Progress made and impact on patients. 

 The challenges faced and how these were addressed.   

 

The document also set out the plans for the next 12 months and the priorities that would be 

looked at.  The draft document was circulated to partners for comment/ feedback before it was 

finalised and shared with Parliament - this would take place at the end of June 2024.  

Regarding group developments, Members heard that the last 12 months had been a busy 

period across the Tees Valley.  The new group Chief Executive Officer was appointed in 

January 2024, with a wider group Executive Team being appointed in February/March 2024.  

The team would cover both South Tees and North Tees going forward.  Group clinical boards 

had been established to deliver a clinical strategy across the Tees Valley (entitled ‘Caring 

Better Together’), and a new group name and identity announced, i.e., University Hospitals 



10 June 2024 

 

Tees.  It was highlighted that the existing names of the statutory organisations, i.e., University 

Hospital of North Tees, The James Cook University Hospital and Friarage Hospital, would 

remain in use. 

Details regarding the South Tees Hospitals Mental Health Strategy 2024 were provided to the 

panel.  Members were informed that the strategy had been developed last year as part of a 

three-year approach.  Some of the elements had already been delivered in their entirety, 

whereas others continued into years two and three.  The strategy had been developed, 

approved and published on the Trust intranet.  The focus was to develop, improve, learn from, 

and enhance the provision of mental health care for patients, alongside their physical health 

needs.  Next steps pertaining to the Mental Health Strategy were outlined, which included:  

 Commencing development of a Mental Health dashboard.  

 Reviewing tools used within the Emergency Department during triage to deliver safe 

and effective care. 

 Improve mental health training compliance across the Trust.  

 Review mental health strategies across the group. 

 

In terms of regulated activity carried out by the CQC, Members were advised that, overall, the 

rating for the Trust remained ‘Good’, although Maternity Services at James Cook University 

Hospital were rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ for Safe and Well-Led.  At the Friarage 

Hospital, Maternity Services were rated as ‘Good’ for Safe and ‘Requires Improvement’ for 

Well-Led.  This gave an overall rating for Maternity Services as ‘Requires Improvement’. 

Information regarding PSIRF was provided to Members.  It was explained that the Trust had 

successfully transitioned to PSIRF on 29 January 2024, which had changed the way the NHS 

investigated, reported and learnt from incidents.  The Trust went live with the national Learning 

From Patient Safety Events (LFPSE) reporting platform on 20 November 2023 and incident 

reporting levels had remained consistent.  Training had been delivered in line with the National 

Patient Safety Syllabus (NPSS).  The Family Liaison Officer (FLO) role had been embedded 

across the Trust, with 70 FLOs trained to date and further training cohorts planned in 2024. 

Reference was made to the Trust’s digital journey and implementation of the Electronic 

Prescribing and Medicine Administration (EPMA) and MIYA systems.  It was indicated that 

implementation of EPMA in the Trust had commenced in June 2022 to improve clinical 

effectiveness and patient safety.  The systems for monitoring compliance had been heavily 

facilitated and were immediately available.  EPMA was currently live using the Better Meds 

system on 51 inpatient wards and clinical areas, with plans to roll out Trust wide.  Several 

benefits had been achieved to date, which included:  

 A reduction in medication errors and omitted doses.  

 A 100% compliance rate in respect of clinical screening questions and patient 

medication allergy status. 

 A reduction in drug interactions interventions. 

 

Members were provided with an update regarding the South Tees Quality Priorities 

2023/2024, which focused on Patient Safety, Clinical Effectiveness and Patient Experience.  

There had been eight Quality Priorities identified for 2023/2024, three of which had been fully 

implemented.  As the priorities were part of a three-year strategy, work would continue in 

respect of the areas that had been part implemented, which had been carried forward into the 

University Hospitals Tees 2024/2025 Quality Priorities. 

In terms of the University Hospitals Tees Quality Priorities for the year ahead, it was indicated 

that these had been developed with clinical colleagues and shared with the Council of 

Governors at both North Tees and Hartlepool and South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trusts.  The importance of continuous learning, working effectively with partners and sharing 

best practice was highlighted to the panel. 

The Chair thanked the representatives for the information conveyed and invited questions 

from Members. 

A Member made reference to the outcome of the CQC inspection and raised concerns 

regarding Maternity Services, which despite the overall ‘Good’ rating of the Trust, was a 



10 June 2024 

 

significant issue.  It was felt that the report reported this as a minority issue.  In response, the 

representatives affirmed that the findings of the CQC were taken very seriously, which the 

reporting style of the Quality Account may have underplayed.  It was explained that seven 

‘must do’ actions had arisen from the focused inspection.  One of the main focuses referred to 

the lack of facilities around birthing pool provision, which had now been resolved.  Another 

area of national focus for the CQC was around the triaging of support for mothers seeking 

help and advice.  It was explained that the Trust had been very responsive in addressing this 

issue, being one of the first to implement a robust system that provided a 24-hour triage/ 

support line.  In addition to this work, two Maternity Safety Boards had been established.  An 

action plan had been put in place and where objectives had not yet been completed, it was 

indicated that all were on track to being completed over the coming months.  In terms of this 

information being overlooked in the report, it was acknowledged that these comments would 

be taken on board. 

A Member commented that statistics around the workforce and the current number of 

vacancies were absent from the report.  In response, Members were advised that there was a 

related statement from the CEO, Chief Nurse and Medical Lead at the beginning of the report, 

and appendices detailing feedback from system partners could also be found in the report.  

The Member acknowledged this, but felt that further work to include visual tables and statistics 

was required for the finalised version of the report.  The representatives welcomed this 

feedback; it was indicated that the Trust performed very well in terms of the recruitment and 

retention of staff.  At present, there were currently no vacancies in nursing at South Tees 

Hospitals; Nurses and Midwives currently studying at Teesside University and due to graduate 

this year had been recruited and were expected to commence in post in September 2024. 

A Member referenced Accident and Emergency waiting times, which were a national issue, 

and commented that it would be helpful to include these in the report.  The representatives 

welcomed this feedback; mention was made of the support provided by the Integrated Care 

System (ICS) in the Trust establishing a brand-new Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC).   

A Member made reference to mental health and treating the whole person; it was commented 

that a particularly stressful element of attending hospital was locating a car park space.  It was 

indicated that patients may not have been able to navigate public transport easily, and that this 

needed to be considered and referred to in the Quality Account report.  In response, 

representatives acknowledged this point.  It was indicated that although there was no 

immediate solution in terms of remedying car park issues, discussions around this were taking 

place. 

A Member referred to mental health and commented that related issues could be experienced 

at any age across the lifespan.  It was queried how many outside bodies were available to 

support all those affected by mental health issues.  In replying, representatives advised that 

the query would be forwarded to Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust 

for a response, but indicated that it was about linking primary and secondary care providers 

and the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) to provide a range of support services. 

A Member referred to suicide rates among young men and commented that several years 

ago, Middlesbrough’s rate was significantly higher than other areas of the country.  It was felt 

that this situation seemed to be repeating itself again; clarification was sought as to whether 

this was the case.  It was agreed that this enquiry would also be forwarded to TEWV for a 

response. 

An officer referred to the Mental Health Strategy and queried whether any patient input had 

been incorporated into that.  In response, representatives explained that work had been 

undertaken with Healthwatch and organisations across Redcar and Cleveland and the Tees 

Valley.  Eight focus groups had been held with individuals with lived experience, to look at the 

design and priorities of the strategy; patient involvement had been key.  Implementation of the 

strategy would be reviewed in due course. 

A Member referred to page 28 of the Quality Account and commented on the metrics used in 

terms of exceeding targets; it was indicated that nothing had been used to identify any targets 

for the following year.  It was queried whether local targets were set against national targets.  

In response, representatives made reference to the national patient survey as a performance 

measurement tool; further consideration would be given towards a benchmarking approach. 



10 June 2024 

 

A Member referred to Maternity Services and the CQC inspections and queried whether any 

follow-up visits would be scheduled in.  In response, representatives explained that the CQC 

set out to undertake inspections nationally.  It was unsure as to what the next steps would be; 

a report would be produced prior to a decision being taken in this regard.  It was reiterated 

that progress had been achieved and a new regime was now in place.  A return by the CQC 

would be both expected and welcomed.  The CQC assessed on a risk basis and could 

therefore return at any point if a risk or concern had been identified.  Regular engagement 

work was carried out between the Trust and the CQC. 

A Member referred to the joining up of North Tees and South Tees and queried the impact to 

date.  In response, representatives explained that this had been very positive.  Bringing 

supplies together had been challenging, but the impact very positive.  There was a strong 

appetite to deliver things together; occasionally the language was different, but the same 

messages were shared by both. 

A Member referred to the CQC inspection work and queried whether a statement was placed 

on the Trust website in this regard.  In response, it was explained that details were placed on 

the website and displayed around the organisation.  

The Chair thanked the representatives for their attendance and contributions to the meeting.  

It was agreed that the feedback from the meeting would be forwarded to the Deputy Director 

of Quality by 14 June 2024. 

AGREED 
 

1. That the South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust’s 2023/2024 draft Quality 
Account document be noted. 

2. That a letter containing the comments made by the People Scrutiny Panel, in 
respect of the 2023/2024 draft Quality Account, be sent to the Trust by 14 June 
2024. 

3. That the two queries raised in relation to mental health (provision of support for 
those experiencing mental health issues; and male suicide rates in 
Middlesbrough) would be forwarded to TEWV NHS Foundation Trust for a 
response. 

4. That the information, as provided, be noted. 
 

24/3 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEYS (TEWV) NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNT FOR 2023/2024 
 

 The People Scrutiny Panel welcomed the opportunity to consider the TEWV NHS Foundation 

Trust’s draft Quality Account for 2023/2024. 

A copy of the Quality Account document had been provided to Members in advance of the 

meeting. 

A Member raised concerns that there were no representatives from TEWV in attendance at 

the meeting, given that representatives from South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust had 

been in attendance to present the information and answer questions.  It was commented that 

concerns about the TEWV report were more serious than those relating to the South Tees 

report.  In response, the Democratic Services Officer explained that, unfortunately, a late 

scheduling conflict had been presented and was unavoidable.  The Chair commented that, as 

the People Scrutiny Panel was one of several bodies reviewing the draft Quality Account, it 

was hoped that as the process continued, any questions would be asked.  The Democratic 

Services Officer explained that if Members had any further questions or comments, these 

could be emailed to the Democratic Services Officers for forwarding to the Trust. 

AGREED 

1. That the TEWV NHS Foundation Trust’s 2023/2024 draft Quality Account 
document be noted. 

2. That Members forward any questions or comments to the Democratic Services 
Officers, for responses to be obtained from TEWV NHS Foundation Trust. 

3. That the information, as provided, be noted. 
 
 



10 June 2024 

 

24/4 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


